from cash and cash equivalents balances as impacted on by the changes in the bank base rates in the UK and India.
Interest rate fluctuations in the UK are unlikely to have a significant effect on the financial results of the Group or the
Company. In India, interest is currently earned at rates in the region of 7.25% on bank balances at the period end of
INR435.2m/£4,839k. A 1% change in this interest rate either way would have an impact in the region of INR8.70m/£97k
on the Income Statement and equity.

Market risk – foreign currency risk (Group)
All of the income of the Group is denominated in Indian Rupees and the majority of the cost of sales are also
denominated in Rupees. Of the overheads, 30% are denominated in Sterling and therefore the Income Statement is
susceptible to fluctuations as a result of changes in the exchange rate. Certain cash balances, receivables and
overhead payables are also denominated in Sterling relating to the UK operations of the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Sterling exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant.

   MEMORANDUM

Sterling Change in rate
Effect on loss

before tax INRm
Effect on pre-tax

equity INRm £000 £000

2019 +10% (52.8) 54.2 (575) 601

–10% 52.8 (54.2) 575 (601)

2018 +10% (37.5) 65.5 (438) 717

–10% 37.5 (65.5) 438 (717)

Credit risk (Group)
Trade receivables are principally due from two customers. These amounts have largely been received by the date of this
report. Deposits in the UK are held with the Company’s principal banker, Barclays Bank PLC. Cash deposits in India are
held by substantial local banks. There is no concern over the credit quality of the banks holding any of the cash deposits.

The Group has established procedures to minimise the risk of default by trade debtors before a customer is accepted.

Further details on trade receivables, including analysis of bad debt and ageing are given in Note 16.